the transactions occurred on the dates indicated and does not purport to indicate financial position or results of operations as of any future date or for any
future period. You should read the following information in conjunction with

Allscripts’ and A4’s historical financial statements and the accompanying notes thereto and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations” from Allscripts’ Annual Report on Form 10-K as of and for the year ended December 31, 2004 and from Allscripts’ Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q as of and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, each incorporated by reference in this report.

As used herein, (i) the terms “we,” “our,” “us,” “Allscripts” and “the Company” refer to Allscripts Healthcare Solutions, Inc. and its consolidated
subsidiaries, and (ii) the term “A4” refers to A4 Health Systems, Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Nine months ended September 30, 2005

For the nine months ended September 30, 2005

Historical
Allscripts

Historical
A4

Pro forma
adjustments

(Note 4)

Pro forma
combined

   (in millions, except per share data)
Revenues:

Software and related services   $46.9  $55.9  $—   $102.8
Prepackaged medications   32.8  —   —   32.8
Information services   6.6  —   —   6.6

Total revenues   86.3  55.9  —   142.2

Cost of revenue:

Software and related services   16.6  23.4  —   40.0
Prepackaged medications   27.2  —   —   27.2
Information services   3.3  —   —   3.3

Total cost of revenue   47.1  23.4  —   70.5

Gross profit   39.2  32.5  —   71.7

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expenses   31.8  20.6  —   52.4
Amortization of intangible assets   1.3  0.6  10.1(C)  12.0

Income from operations   6.1  11.3  (10.1)  7.3

Interest income   2.9  0.4  (2.7)(H) 0.6
Interest expense   (2.6) —   —   (2.6)
Other income (expense), net   (0.1) —   —   (0.1)

Income before income taxes   6.3  11.7  (12.8)  5.2
Income taxes   —   3.6  (1.6)(J)  2.0

Net income   $6.3  $8.1  ($11.2)  $3.2

Net income per share:

Basic   $0.16   $0.06

Diluted   $0.15   $0.06

Weighted average common shares outstanding (Note 2):

Basic   39.9   9.5(K)  49.4

Diluted   43.0   9.5(K)  52.5

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Year ended December 31, 2004

For the year ended December 31, 2004

Historical
Allscripts

Historical
A4

Pro forma
adjustments

(Note 4)

Pro forma
combined

   (in millions, except per share data)
Revenues:

Software and related services   $44.1  $67.2  ($7.9)(E)  $103.4
Prepackaged medications   44.7  —   —   44.7
Information services   11.9  —   —   11.9

Total revenues   100.7  67.2  (7.9)  160.0

Cost of revenue:

Software and related services   15.9  26.4  —   42.3
Prepackaged medications   35.7  —   —   35.7
Information services   6.5  —   —   6.5

Total cost of revenue   58.1  26.4  —   84.5

Gross profit   42.6  40.8  (7.9)  75.5

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expenses   37.7  24.0  —   61.7
Amortization of intangible assets   1.8  0.5  13.4(C)  15.7

Income (loss) from operations   3.1  16.3  (21.3)  (1.9)
Interest income   1.7  0.2  (1.4)(H) 0.5
Interest expense   (1.7) (0.1) (1.7)(I)  (3.5)

Income (loss) before income taxes   3.1  16.4  (24.4)  (4.9)
Income taxes   —   (3.9) 3.9(J)  —

Net income (loss)   $3.1  $20.3  ($28.3)  ($4.9)

Net income (loss) per share:

Basic   $0.08   ($0.10)

Diluted   $0.07   ($0.10)

Weighted average common shares outstanding (Note 2):

Basic   39.0   9.5(K)  48.5

Diluted   41.6   9.5(K)  48.5

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2005

As of September 30, 2005

Historical
Allscripts

Historical
A4

Pro forma
adjustments

(Note 4)

Pro forma
combined

   (in millions, except per share data)
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $37.7  $24.1  ($26.0)(A) $35.8
Marketable securities   56.9  —   (56.9)(A) —
Accounts receivable, net   26.8  10.8  —   37.6
Other receivables   0.6  —   —   0.6
Inventories   1.9  1.0  —   2.9
Deferred income taxes   —   2.8  22.1(D)  24.9
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4.9  0.7  —   5.6

Total current assets   128.8  39.4  (60.8)  107.4

Non-current assets:

Long-term marketable securities   41.4  —   (41.4)(A) —
Fixed assets, net   2.6  8.7  —   11.3
Software development costs, net   6.4  —   —   6.4
Intangible assets, net   9.6  5.0  80.5(C)  95.1
Goodwill   13.8  27.9  128.3(B)  170.0
Deferred income taxes   —   0.3  —   0.3
Other assets   5.3  —   —   5.3

Total non-current assets   79.1  41.9  167.4  288.4

Total assets   $207.9  $81.3  $106.6  $395.8

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt   $—   $0.2  $—   $0.2
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   16.0  7.4  —   23.4
Deferred revenues   15.1  17.4  (5.2)(E)  27.3

Total current liabilities   31.1  25.0  (5.2)  50.9

Non-current liabilities:

Long-term debt   82.5  3.3  —   85.8
Deferred tax liabilities   —   0.2  —   0.2
Other long term liabilities   0.4  —   —   0.4

Total non-current liabilities   82.9  3.5  —   86.4

Mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred and common stock   —   40.6  (40.6)(F)  —
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity   93.9  12.2  152.4(G)  258.5

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $207.9  $81.3  $106.6  $395.8

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Statements

1. A4 Acquisition

On January 18, 2006, we entered into an agreement of merger with A4. The merger agreement provides for a business combination whereby a newly
formed, wholly owned subsidiary of Allscripts will be merged with and into A4, with A4 surviving the merger.

Pursuant to the merger agreement, and subject to the terms and conditions of the merger agreement, we will acquire all of the outstanding equity
interests (including options) of A4 for aggregate merger consideration of $215 million in cash and 3,500,000 shares of Allscripts common stock, subject to a